F10# 24/094590 ERP



April 12, 1995

Mr. Chip Krohn Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Richards Street Annex 4041 North Richards Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212

RE: Submittal of Limited Soil Assessment, North Oakland Avenue, Village of Shorewood Report

Dear Mr. Krohn:

5

くとして

IN H型 LT HI

Enclosed is a copy of the Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Incorporated (Cooper) report entitled "Limited Soil Assessment, North Oakland Avenue, Village of Shorewood", dated March 14, 1995.

The undersigned can be contacted at (414) 338-9697.

Sincerely,

Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Inc.

Roxane L. Wolske Staff Hydrogeologist

RLW/lmd Enclosure

cc: Mr. James Lynch, Village of Shorewood Mr. John Penshorn, J.C. Zimmerman Engineering

SHWD0412.TR2

Kevin J. Cooper, CHMM President

1-800-924-5602

1411 NORTH MAIN STREET ■

WEST BEND, WI 53095 • 414-338-9697

Fax 414-338-9645

Environmental & Engineering Solutions For Business Industry and Government

LIMITED SOIL ASSESSMENT North Oakland Avenue Village of Shorewood March 14, 1995

Prepared for: J.C. Zimmerman Engineering Corporation ATTN: Mr. John W. Penshorn 5200 West Loomis Road Greendale, Wisconsin 53129

Submitted by: Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Inc. 1411 North Main Street West Bend, Wisconsin 53095

CERTIFICATION

This Limited Soil Assessment Report

for

North Oakland Avenue, Village of Shorewood

dated March 14, 1995

was prepared by: Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number 00058

Roxane L. Wolske

Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Inc. Staff Hydrogeologist

Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Inc. President

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1

ł

EXECUTIVE SUMM	ARY						
Findings	and Conclusions						
Recommend	ation						
1.0 INTRODUCT	ION						
1.1 Purp	ose and Scope						
2.0 RESULTS							
2.1 Fiel	d Observations 5						
2.2 Anal	ytical Results 5						
3.0 CONCLUSIO	NS AND RECOMMENDATIONS						
4.0 LIMITATIO	NS OF ASSESSMENT						
	•						
	FIGURES						
Figure 1-1	Borehole Locations						
Figure 1-2	Borehole Locations						
Figure 1-3	Borehole Locations 4						
Figure 2-1	Borehole Locations and Analytical Results 6						
Figure 2-2	Borehole Locations and Analytical Results 7						
Figure 2-3	Borehole Locations and Analytical Results 8						
	TABLES						
Table 2-1	Soil Analytical Results 9						
APPENDICES							
Appendix A	Field Procedures						
Appendix B	Soil Boring and Borehole Abandonment Forms						
Appendix C	Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms						
	·						

i

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Findings and Conclusions

On January 25 and 26, 1995, Cooper Environmental and Engineering Resources, Incorporated (Cooper) completed a limited assessment of the soil quality within the right of way of North Oakland Avenue, from Capitol Drive north to Glendale Avenue, in Shorewood, Wisconsin. The assessment consisted of the drilling and sampling of 18 Geoprobe[®] boreholes. The borehole locations were selected based on information provided by the Village of Shorewood relating to the historical use of the properties immediately adjacent to the right of way. Two boreholes were drilled and sampled within the right of way and immediately adjacent to each property where solvents or petroleum compounds are currently or were previously used. Soil samples were collected from each borehole at a depth of 1.0 to 3.0 feet below ground surface. The depth of sampling was selected to correlate with the anticipated depth of excavation during the right of way upgrade. At each sample location, soil was headspace field screened and samples were prepared and submitted for laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO), Diesel Range Organics (DRO), and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

The following is a summary of the soil assessment results and findings:

- The soils encountered consist primarily of silty clays and clayey silts with occasional thin lenses of sand and gravel. Groundwater was not encountered during the investigation.
- Visual and olfactory observations indicated a petroleum odor associated with the borehole adjacent to 4230 North Oakland Avenue. No visual staining was noted within any of the soil samples.
- Field screening indicated elevated instrument readings associated with the soils collected from a borehole adjacent to 4230 North Oakland Avenue.
- Laboratory results indicate soils collected adjacent to 4230 North Oakland Avenue exceed the WDNR NR 720 interim soil clean-up guidelines for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) and Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and also contain the highest concentration of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). No other soil sample exceeded the NR 720 guidelines for DRO, GRO, or any VOC compound.
 - Tetrachloroethene, a solvent compound, was detected in a soil sample collected adjacent to 4300 North Oakland Avenue. The VOC compounds detected in all other soil samples consisted of petroleum related compounds.

- Low level VOC or DRO concentrations were detected within soils collected adjacent to 4559, 4301, and 4201 North Oakland Avenue.
- The field observations and laboratory findings and results indicate clean soil conditions exist at boring locations adjacent to 4144, 4170, 4514, and 4601 North Oakland Avenue.

Recommendation

Based on the above findings and results, Cooper recommends the following:

- The owner of the property at 4230 North Oakland Avenue should be notified as to the exceedances of NR 720 guidelines. The WDNR currently requires responsible party(ies) to complete a site investigation when such exceedances occur.
 - Tetrachloroethene is considered a potential carcinogen; therefore, health and safety precautions are recommended during the excavation of the soils located in the vicinity of 4300 North Oakland Avenue. The Village of Shorewood may consider contacting their WDNR caseworker to discuss whether further investigation with respect to impact extent is warranted.
 - Soils containing low level DRO and VOC concentrations, below NR 720 guidelines, do not require remediation; however, these soils should be considered impacted and any removal or disposal will require proper management.
- Also, the soils containing low level DRO and/or VOC concentrations possibly represent the lateral extents of larger areas of impact. Therefore, the Village of Shorewood may want to discuss the results of this soil assessment with their WDNR caseworker. The WDNR may require individual responsible parties to conduct site investigations as to the full level and extent of impact.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

· . . . · ·

11

Cooper Environmental and Engineering Resources, Incorporated (Cooper) was contracted by J.C. Zimmerman Engineering Corporation on behalf of the Village of Shorewood, Wisconsin to conduct an assessment of soil quality within the right of way of North Oakland Avenue Shorewood, Wisconsin. The site assessment was conducted to generally assess the quality of soil which will be encountered during excavation of the existing right of way and the subsequent right of way and roadway upgrade. The scope of services provided by Cooper include the following:

- Provide technical oversight during the geoprobe installation.
- Document soil types and the condition of soils at each geoprobe location.
- Collect representative soil samples for headspace field screening and laboratory analysis from each geoprobe borehole.
- Prepare a report summarizing the soil assessment field activities and the soil sampling findings and results.

1.1 Purpose and Scope

On January 25 and 26, 1995, Cooper completed assessment of the soil quality within the right of way of North Oakland Avenue, extending from Capitol Drive north to Glendale Avenue, in Shorewood, Wisconsin. Figures 1-1 through 1-3 are the borehole location maps. The soil assessment consisted of the drilling and sampling of 18 boreholes using a van-mounted hydraulic soil probe (Geoprobe®). Each borehole was completed to a depth of 3 feet below ground surface (bgs). The depth of sampling was selected to correlate with the maximum depth of soil excavation anticipated by the Village of Shorewood during the right of way upgrade. The location of the boreholes was based on information provided by the Village of Shorewood related to historical property use. Two boreholes were placed in the vicinity of each property where solvents or petroleum related compounds are currently or were formerly used (i.e. present or former gasoline stations and dry cleaners). The boreholes were drilled within or immediately adjacent to the sidewalk at each property to insure the closest possible sampling to potential source areas. At each borehole location, soil samples were collected from 1.0 to 3.0 feet below grade. A portion of each soil sample was headspace field screened using an Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM). The remaining portion of sample was submitted for laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO), Diesel Range Organics (DRO), and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). The drilling, soil sampling, and field screening procedures are described in Appendix A.

1



2.0 RESULTS

2.1 Field Observations

The generalized site stratigraphy, based on the drilling and sampling of 18 boreholes, consists predominantly of red to brown clayey silts and silty clays with occasional thin (<0.5 feet thick) lenses of sand and gravel. The silty clays and clayey silts were generally dry and firm. Moisture content and plasticity of the sediments increased proportionally with increase in sand and gravel content. Groundwater was not encountered during the soil assessment. The soil boring forms and borehole abandonment forms are included in Appendix B.

Field observations indicated strong petroleum odors throughout the sampling interval of borehole SB06 (4230 North Oakland Avenue). Petroleum staining was not noted in any of the soil samples. Headspace field screening indicated a highly elevated OVM reading of 607.7 instrument units (i.u.) at borehole SB06 (4230 North Oakland Avenue). Low level OVM readings were recorded at SB05 (6.9 i.u.), SB07 (6.6 i.u.), SB08 (34.5 i.u.), and SB09 (4.7 i.u.) (Figures 2-1 through 2-3).

2.2 Analytical Results

The analytical results are summarized in Table 2-1 and the laboratory reports and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix C. The analytical results with corresponding sampling locations are shown on Figures 2-1 through 2-3. Laboratory results indicated the presence of impacted soil at boring SB06 (4230 North Oakland Avenue). The soil sample collected from SB06 contained 280 mg/kg DRO and 350 mg/kg GRO, exceeding the interim Wisconsin Department of Resources (WDNR) NR 720 soil cleanup guidelines of 100 to 250 mg/kg for both DRO and GRO. A low level concentration of 7.0 mg/kg DRO was detected at borehole SB17 (4201 North Oakland Avenue) and GRO was not detected within any of the remaining borehole soil samples.

VOC concentrations were detected in seven of the 18 boreholes. The VOC concentrations did not exceed interim NR 720 guidelines for any soil sample. The soil sample collected from SB06 (4230 North Oakland Avenue) contained the highest total VOC concentration at 2.859 mg/kg. The soil sample collected from SB08 (4300 North Oakland Avenue) contained 0.230 mg/kg total VOCs; of which the chlorinated solvent Tetrachloroethene comprised the entire total. The soil sample collected from SB08 was the only sample in which a solvent compound was detected. The VOCs detected in the remaining samples consisted of petroleum related compounds; predominantly ethylbenzene, the xylenes, and toluene. Low level total VOCs, less than 0.0059 mg/kg, were detected at boreholes SB13 and SB14 (4559 North Oakland Avenue), SB15 and SB16 (4301 North Oakland Avenue), and SB18 (4201 North Oakland Avenue). VOC concentrations were not detected in any of the remaining borehole samples.



Table 2-1 (Continued) Village of Shorewood North Oakland Avenue Soil Analytical Results

Address	4300 N. Oa	akland Ave.	4514 N. Oa	kland Ave.	4601 N. Oa	akland Ave.	NR720
Sample ID	VS/RW-SB07-1	VS/RW-SB08-1	VS/RW-SB09-1	VS/RW-SB10-1	VS/RW-SB11-1	VS/RW-SB12-1	INTERIM
Date	1/25/95	1/25/95	1/25/95	1/25/95	1/26/95	1/26/95	GUIDELINES
Depth (feet *bgs)	1.0-3.0	1.0-3.0	1.0-3.0	1.0-3.0	1.0-3.0	1.0-3.0	(mg/kg)
		Detected	Volatile Organic C	Compounds (VOCs	s) (mg/kg)		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0011)	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0012)	NG
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NG
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	2.9
Isopropylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NG
n-Butylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	· ND	ND	ND	NG
n-Propylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NG
Naphthalene	ND (<0.0036)	ND (<0.0034)	ND (<0.0036)	ND (<0.0037)	ND (<0.0036)	ND (<0.0038)	NG
o-Xylene	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0011)	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0012)	ND (<0.0012)	4.1**
p,m-Xylenes	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	4.1**
p-lsopropyltoluene	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NG
Tetrachloroethene	ND	0.23	ND	ND	ND	ND	NG
Toluene	ND	ND (<0.0011)	ND	ND	ND	ND	1.5
Total VOCs	ND	0.23	ND	ND	ND	ND	NG
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (mg/kg)							
DRO	ND (<4.8)	ND (<4.6)	ND (<4.8)	ND (<4.9)	ND (<4.9)	ND (<5.0)	100-250***
		Ga	soline Range Org	anics (GRO) (mg/	kg)		
GRO	ND (<6.0)	ND (<5.7)	ND (<6.0)	ND (<6.2)	ND (<6.1)	ND (<6.2)	100-250***

Notes: bgs* = below ground surface

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

Bold type indicates compound detected above method detection limit

ND = Not detected (detection limit is in paranthesis)

NG = No guideline exists

** = Guideline is for total xylenes

***= Guideline for GRO and DRO are dependent on saturated hydraulic conductivity (K):

Guideline = 100 mg/kg if K>10E-6 cm/s

Guideline = 250 mg/kg if K=10E-6 cm/s or K<10E-6cm/s

3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the laboratory results, impacted soil exists in the vicinity of borehole SB06 (4230 North Oakland Avenue). The soil sample collected at borehole SB06 exceeds the proposed NR 720 guidelines for GRO and DRO. Due to the compounds detected and the level and proximity of the impacted soils to the adjacent property, it is likely the impacts are related to the gasoline station formerly located at 4230 North Oakland Avenue. The presence of the impacted soil should be reported to the current property owner. As required by the WDNR, the responsible party(ies) must conduct a site investigation to determine the extent and degree of the soil and possible groundwater impact.

Tetrachloroethene is considered a potential carcinogen by the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health; therefore, health and safety precautions should be taken to limit occupational exposure during the excavation of soils located at 4300 North Oakland Avenue. Although laboratory results indicate a relatively low concentration of Tetrachloroethene, the potential exists for increased concentrations at depths greater than the sampling depth of 3 feet or at other locations along the property right of way. The Village of Shorewood may wish to consider contacting their WDNR caseworker to discuss the occurrence of Tetrachloroethene, and to determine whether any further investigation is warranted.

The soils which contain detectable concentrations of DRO and VOCs below the NR 720 guidelines, may not require remediation. However, any excavation and removal of these soils will require proper management. Proper management and treatment or disposal of these soil may include, and are not limited to, off-site bioremediation or landfilling. Also, the detection of low level DRO and/or VOC concentrations within the right of way suggests a potential for a lateral extent of the observed concentrations. The Village of Shorewood may wish to discuss the occurrence of these low level concentrations with the WDNR. The WDNR may require individual responsible party(ies) to conduct site investigations to determine the full level and extent of impacts.

Copies of this report have been forwarded to:

Mr. John W. Penshorn J. C. Zimmerman Engineering Corporation 5200 West Loomis Road Greendale, Wisconsin 53129

4.0 LIMITATIONS OF ASSESSMENT

The interpretations and conclusions contained within this report are based upon the result of independent laboratory tests and analysis intended to detect the presence and/or concentration of certain chemical constituents in samples taken from the subject property. Such testing and analysis have been conducted by independent state certified testing laboratories. Cooper has no control over such testing and analysis and, therefore, disclaims any responsibility for any errors or omissions arising therefrom.

Subsurface information was generalized from and interpolated between soil sampling locations. Information pertaining to actual subsurface conditions exists only at the described sample locations. It is possible that subsurface conditions may vary from those indicated.

Our assessment was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by Professional Consultants practicing in this or similar localities. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made as to the conclusion and professional advice included in this report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present date of the assessment. However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the passage of time, whether due to natural processes or the works of man on this or adjacent properties. In addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may occur, whether they result from legislation, from the broadening of knowledge, or from other reasons. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated wholly or partially by changes outside our control. This report serves a specific purpose and may not be suitable for other applications.

FIELD METHODS

Soil Sampling

The following procedures were used to collect the soil samples:

- The soil borings were drilled using a van-mounted hydraulic soil probe (Geoprobe®) unit.
- The samples were collected using a 1.5-inch diameter, 24-inch long stainless steel large bore sampler with disposable acetate liners.
- New disposable latex gloves were used to collect and prepare the soil samples at each sampling point.
 - The bore samplers were washed in a potable water/detergent solution and rinsed with distilled water between each sampling event. A new acetate liner was used at each sampling location.
- Five soil samples were collected from each sampling point; one for headspace field screening and four for laboratory analysis. The field screening sample was placed in a clean container, covered with aluminum foil, and capped with a metal lid. The following procedures were used in collection of soils for laboratory analysis:
 - For DRO sample analysis, approximately 25 grams of soil was placed in each of 2-2 oz jars.
 - For GRO sample analysis, approximately 25 grams of soil was placed in one 2 oz jar with methanol as a preservative.
 - For VOC sample analysis, soil was placed in two 4 oz jars with no headspace or preservative.
 - For dry weight determination, soil was placed in one laboratory supplied plastic bag and sealed.
 - All laboratory samples were immediately refrigerated in an ice-filled cooler to maintain the samples at approximately 4°C.
- The samples were shipped to CBC Environmental Laboratories Inc., 140 East Ryan Road, Oak Creek, Wisconsin (WDNR Certification No. 241283020) for laboratory analysis.

Field Screening

Field screening for ionizable organic compound (IOC) content was conducted with a Model 580B Thermo Environmental Instruments organic vapor monitor (OVM). The OVM is equipped with a 10.6 eV lamp, a positive displacement pump, and is calibrated daily to an isobutylene standard of 100 ppm. The following IOC field screening procedures were used:

- A portion of soil was transferred to a clean sample container, covered with aluminum foil, and capped with a screw lid.
 - The samples were allowed to equilibrate in a heated area until they reached a temperature of approximately 70 F.
- The sample was agitated for at least 30 seconds to break up soil clods and release vapors.
- Following equilibration and agitation, the OVM probe was inserted into the headspace by breaking the aluminum foil seal. The highest IOC reading, in ppm i.u., was then recorded.

Department of Natural Resources

.

۱.

مدر سمیرد اسان ک

abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. min. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILI	TY NAME		
Well/Drillhole Borchole County	Original	Well Owner (lf Known)	
Location Mu w Au KEE	V.	LAC.C.	OF SH	ACWOOD
	inseni i	veil Owner		
NN 1/4 of Jak 1/4 of Sec. 3 ; T. 7 N.R. 22 1 H	1 1	LAGE	DF SNO	AEWOOD
(If applicable)	Street or	Kome		
Gov't Lot Grid Number	7920	N. D.	KLAND K	THE
Grid Location	City, St	ue, Zip Code		
£□N□Sf.□E.□W.	Sugar	Non D. k	JE 532	11-0016
Civil Town Name	racticy	אכיון אם בחמוי	or Name (II Appi	icapie) WI Unique Well No.
	580	07		
Street Address of Well	Reason :	or Abandonn	vent	
300 N. MAIN ST RIGHT OF WAY	Sam	Asses	MENT	COMPLETE
City, Village	Date of A	Canconment		· ·
SHORE NOD D	1/2	5/95		
VELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	/	1		
>) Original Weil/Dnilhole/Borenoie Construction Completed On	(4) Deput 10	Water (Foot)	NA	, .
(Date) $1/25/95$	Pump &	Piping Remo	ved? 🔲 Y	= 🗌 No 🔯 Not Applicable
	Line (s)	Removed?	Π×	= No W Not Applicable
Monitoring Well Construction Recort Available?	Screen R	moved?	L X	- No V Not Applicable
	Casing I	eft in Place?	Π×	= 1 %
Drillhole	L'No, Es	riziri	1	
Borebole				···
	₩15 C	ang Cut Ctf B	elow Surface?	TI YES NO
Construction Type:	Did Seal	ing Maurial R	lise to Surface?	Yes 🗍 No
	Did Mar	mial Serile Af	ter 24 Hours?	T Yas No
Deber (Specify)	lf Y=	Was Hole Re	stepped?	
		here at a D	Section 14	
Formation Type:	(c) xaime	Menod of P		
Unconsolidated Formation	Z Cond	uctor Pipe-Gr	wity UC	inductor Pipe-Pumped
		ः Builer	0	the (Explain)
Total Well Depth (fL) Casing Diameter (ms.)	(6) Sealing	Materials		For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface)	Near	Cement Grou	it	monitoring well boreholes only
		-Cement (Cor	icrete) Grout	— — — — —
Casing Depth (fr.)		rae	t	Bentonite Pellets
	ų Слу	-Sand Sharry	1	Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 🔲 Yes 👹 No 🗌 Unknown		cnite-Send-Sli	шту і	Bentonite - Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet		ped Bentonite	•	
$\overline{\mathcal{O}}$	1		No. Yarcs.	
Sealing Material Used	From (FL)	To (FL)	or Volume	MIX KALLO OT MUG Weight
	1.0.0	1 ,	e, counte	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DENTRUTE	Surface	3.0	. 025Acks	
	1	1		
		1		
	1	1	1	
			!	
(8) Comments:				
				· #+=
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10)	FOR	DNR OR C	OUNTY USE ONLY
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) Date	FOI	DNR OR C	DUNTY USE ONLY
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work COPPEL ENVILOW MENTAL+ENEWEENENIS AESONALES Signature of Person Doing Work 1 Date Signed	(10) Date	FOI	DNR OR C	DUNTY USE ONLY District/County
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work COPEL ENVILOW MENTAL+EVENEENNE RESOURCES Signatife of Person Doing Work Date Signed	(10) Date Rer	FOF Received/Ins ever/Inspecto	DNR OR C	DUNTY USE (ONLY District/Courty
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work <u>DOP CL</u> ENVILON MENTAL+ENENNELONG RESONACES Signatife of Person Doing Work Date Signed <u>Autor</u> Street or Route Tolephone Number	(10) Daii Rer	FOF Received/Ins ever/Inspecto	DNR OR C	DUNTY USE ONLY District/County
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work <u>DOPEL ENVILON MENTAL+EVEN/EFEINE RESONALES</u> Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed <u>Manual Structure</u> 14/11 N. Manual Structure 14/11 N. Manual Structure 14/14) 328-9/97	(10) Daii Ret	FOF Received/Ins ever/Inspecto	DNR OR C	DUNTY USE ONEY District/County

Ail abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION		(2) FACILE	TY NAME		
Well/Drillhole Borehole	Country	Ongmai	Well Owner (If Known)	
Location	11/1LWAUKEE	VI	LAGE	OF SH	ONEWDOD
			weil Owner	·	
<u>Ne</u> 1/4 of <u>2</u> /2 1/4 of Sec	<u>2</u> ; T. <u>7</u> N.R. <u>2</u> H	/_/	LAGE	DF SNO	AEWCOD
(II applicable)					1
Grid Lorentian	Gnd Number	5730 City St	N. V.	LELAND N	TYE
	é LI É LI M			1- 522	11-0011
Civil Town Name		racitiry	NCON . K	or Name (II App.	ucapie) [WI Unique Well No.
	· · · · · ·	SBI	58	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Street Address of Well	1	Keason :	or Abandonn	vent	
4300 N. NAXIANT	A.JE (RIGHT OF WAY)	Sere .	Asses	MENT	COMPLETE
City, Village		L'ate of A	Landonment	_	· · · · · ·
SHORENDO	D		125/9:	5	
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE	E INFORMATION		Harry (Faret)		
	Lonstruction Completed On	(4) Deputa	אינעבר (רסבג)		
(Daie) /25/95		Pump &	ciping Kemo		
	Commenter Parent Augustable?	S 3			
		Casing L	eft in Place?	님	
		LE No, Es	ciain		
Borencie	l		·		• •
		تدع عد ١	ing Cut Off B	clow Surface?	Ya No
Construction Type:		Did See	ing Material F	lise to Surface?	Yes 🗌 No
Drilled Driven	(Sanctpoint) 🔲 Dug	Did Mar	mial Serie Af	ter 24 Hours?	Yes No
Other (Sparify)	NO36	lf Yer,	Was Hole Re	sopped?	Y∝ №
		(J) Raines	Method of Pl	acing Sealing M	3/27:31
Formation Type:		📆 Cond	ixeor Pipe-Gr	zvity 🛛 🖸 C	enductor Pipe-Pumped
	L] Berrork		Bule		ther (Explain)
Total Weil Depth (ft.)	Casing Diameter (315.)	(6) Scaling!	Auctials		For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface)		Nest	Cement Grou	it	monitoring well boreholes only
Contra Dout (6)			-Cement (Con	Icrete) Grout	Remeatics Ballace
Casing Deput (it.)			Cand Chang	1	
Was Well Annular Space Grouted	Yer Mr. No 🗍 Unimown		mite-Sand-Slu	ITY I	Bentonite - Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Denth?			oed Bentonite		
				No. Yarcs	
(7) Sealing Mate	rial Used	From (FL)	To (FL)	Sacks Sealant	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
				or volume	
BENTONTE		Surface	3.0'	. 025Acts	
					اد در میشد. ا
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
••••••	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
(8) Commenter		1		<u> </u>	1
(·/ Comments.					-0 -1
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Se	aling Work	(10)	TEOR	DNR OR C	OUNTY USE ON DY
Conder Filinian 2 Mr 4	TAL + FUER LATAULE Rocan and	Date	Received/Inst	sectord and a sector	District/County
Signation of Person Doing Work	Date Signed				
Kalmon Distate	2/24/95	Ren	ever/importo	Maria () () () () ()	
Street or Rouse	Telephone Number		all Start	Not Cleaners	
1411 N. MAIN SI	<u> 1 (414) 338-9697</u>	Folk	ow-up Nccess	лу	
City. State, Zip Code	1 m man			141	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

	Times				Louis Te		-	Peer		¥			607	1 80	סחירס	TOC	TRITE		
Departme	at of N	eteral	Resource	000		Veste		Und	ergrod	ad Ta	aicr		301	ь <u>н</u> о	- 129	- JUG	TAL	UKMA	TION
Coo	per					rgency Response		Yate	e Les								,		
1411 19-10-19	6 Denes	Yest Ja	Marchel Jac		🗆 Tast	evelet		Othe								Page		- et -	
Feellity/P	Tojeot]	lame						Ц	cense	Permi	1./ 1 ()	toring	Numb	-	Barin	Numb	E		
V	LAG	E	DE	54	ALE WOOT)										580	7		
Boring Dr	illed By		1 242214	and n		hief)			2	2	Startes	25		2	Comp 5	9.5	Drillin	ug Meti La 17	104
DRIO				ENIA	LONTRA	etoks		12	XX	D	B 1	ΥΥ	ии	D	D	YY	SØ P	2013	E
DNR Facil	ity Yell	No.	XI XI	Onique	Well No.	Common Well	No.	Zi	inal S	1 مناها	later L	avel	Surfac	N Eler	LTIOR		Boreh	ole Dia	meter
Desta La	-										Teel M	21			feel X	21.			inches
State	Plane -				- N	I	S/ (C/N	Lat				LOCAL	GENEL 1		n (17 s])f~	plicab	le)	
NN	1/4 of-	3W	/ _1/4 a	f Sectio	<u> </u>	<u>7 88</u> Z	2	En l	Long					f	nt C	l s		- feet	
County	M						D	NR Co	unty	Cade	Civil T	own/C	ty/ 01	Viller	5				
	1/10	NA	LE	5				4	ی	2		SNI	REP	leo D					
Sam	le	nts	eet		Soil /Rec	k Descriptio	171							Sc		TOD	ertie	:5	'n
4	- -	no	6. E		5011/ 16C.	- Postriput	_			S	<u>ی</u>	5	6	d Iton	2.1				int.
pe	12	0	4		And Geold	ogic Origin	For			C	hlq	(ra)	11	dar	ten	21	II C	00	
un	CD 0	lov	opt		Each M	fajor Unit				S	na) og	/ell Diag	, ei	tan	lol	Bu	las Iru	2	8
4	L R	-	<u> </u>											01 24					
			E																
			F						1.0										
			H	1.0-	2.2 : Decu	W TO KEDCI	14 21	SILT	-										
, ,	21		E		JIRACE GA	LAVEL , P. AM	, DA	₩		ML			16.6						
/	27		Ħ	2.2-	3.0'= Broy	SN TO RED 5.	LTY.	SANT	ر م										
			Ε	Ve	Ry FINE, A	ler, 25%6	erv.	<u>~</u>	20										
			E		EDBE	3.0'			5.0										
		1	F	ľ							· · · ·								
			E				,												
			F	4	300 N. E	DAKLAND K	IVE									ł			
			E												ŀ	1			
			E	-	ne Vs	1811-5RI	77.	1											
			F			//~ 020		1	ъ.		1								
			E		,														
			F					,											
1 · · · ·			F													1			
	1		E																
		ľ	F						•										
			E									1							
			F																
•			E										•						
			E																
· · ·			F.					·						•					
			E						,										
	1.1		E												1			· ·	
1.2.		fm 45.4	the	1	lon on this is				11-1	L								1	1
Signato	ey cerul		the 1	alarmat		and is true and	COTT	71					1e	Marine ?		the second		مەربى دەرب	t ⁻¹ -
	A.	la.	~	2/0	13hl				- Co	oper	Envir	onme	atal 8	i Eng i	Deeri	ng Re	SOUTCE	s, Ind	
This fo	TA Is a	uther	and hy	Chaste	rs 144.147 and	152, Tis. State	. Co	malet	ion of	this	report	is me	datar	Pee	lier	Porte	tt not	lem	
than \$ both 1	10 Bor	Tielati	m. I	s.000 fa	r such violation	vielation is a s	198 E	hen \$	10 er	PARTIN	than ant to	\$100 a	LSI an	d 152	pat ja X, Th	State	10 de	57. CC	-
	C. C. Sawig											.	365724		-	and in			

.

1

pertment of No	rtarral	Resour	-					asarden	Tast	•		SOI	L BO	RING	LOG	INF	ORMA	TION
Cooper					Salid Ver	sta 		ladergro				Torn	a 4400	-122				
Territoria & Constant	ug fann Vert Je	erces, Jac. M. Vieces			Tastevet	кт клароцие		ther		•					Page		- 46	<u> </u>
eility/Project N	lame -							License	/?em	it/Man	itoring	Numb	-	Boring	Yumb	đ		
VILAG	E	OF	SH	MENE	20								_	5	BO	୪		
ring Drilled By	(Firm	LAMO	and no	ame of ore	er chief)		Date D	illing 7	Sterte	0	Date	Drillin	Comp	Lotad	Drilling Method		
Валоны Е	NVIA	LONM	ENTA	L CONT	TRACT	OLS		1 1 1 1	- <u>a</u>	<u>-</u>	7 7 7	X X		<u>-</u>	Y Y	GOOPLOB E		
R Facility Tell	No.	T	Unique	Weil No.	100	mmon Well	No.	Final S	latie 1	Tater I	arrel	Surfac		ation.		Barehole Diameter		
•			Ţ					_		TeeL 1	57.			Feet M	51.		1	inches
ring Location								Lat			_	Local	Grid 1	location	n (if a	plicab	le)	
State Plane -	~	,		- n			3/0/1							سا م			. .	
<u>IN_1/4 of -</u>	SW	1/4 01	Section	<u> </u>	T			Connix	Cade				VIII				- fest	
	11 4 1		÷.								510	AF 4	looi	<u>,</u>				
Sample	8		<u> </u>							·•	26		So	bil F	TOD	ertie	23	
Î	un	Fe		Soil/R	lock I	escriptio	n		50				uo					lts
La la	Co	1		And Ge	eologia	e Origin	For		U U	olu	am	QI.	ard	in t	-	0	•	190
In the	M	1		Faci	- 16ai				S	apl	agr	12	note	let		ast	20(
Nu Pier	Ble	De		Eaci	u maj	or onic			n	53	N N	Id	P.e.	SK	EE	LI.	2	
		E, I								1				1				
		E						1.0			·							
		H	1.0'-	28: 8	י נתנוסבי	To Rep C	AYEY	/.0					I					
		ΕI		50		Very Fix	n' /		N 1,			240		Day				
1 24		日	2.8.5	د و ۲.0'	Sirry S.	AND, VERY	FINE G	CAINED	11			57.5						
		Ħ		10/	TRACE	GRAVEL , ,	Moist	,						Manz				
- , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - ,				507 /	2 - 2	~		- 3.0						1				
		E	1	EDDC	3.0					1								
		E	ł														•	
		E																
		F	11	200 Il	Da	TEAL IN	AJE					1.						
		ΕI	7-	500 N		Lett 10 D	,,,,,						{					
		E	5		10.	(200)	,						·					
		ΕI	-247	ile, V:	sjæw	-2008.	/					1	I					
		E																
		E										1						
		E																
		E			•													
		E																
		E																
		F																
		E																
		E																
		F			•													
		E						'										
		F								•		-	Ľ		$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$			
hereby certify	that	the in	formati	on on the	form	is true and	correct	to the l	eet a	t my h	awiede	e. 1.1	11. ja	st	-145 Jahr 1		: •	
	1		1	7//	1.			Tirm		÷;		1.25		والمجيدو		- 		(* : S
mature	15				115				TODO	LIVITO	nmen	tal &	Engi	neerir	ig Res	011708	. Inc.	4.4
Imature	fa	è	<u> </u>	<u> 13 K +</u>								_	_	_				
his form as an	1/a	ed by the	Chapters 000 for	144.147	and 162	Tis. State. Fined not la	Compl ee then	ation of	this :	report than 1	100 er	detery.	Pen	attion: not les	Porfeit	Det 1		10.3
lenature his farm a sch han \$10 ser m eth for each v	theris teletic	ed by than \$2.	Chapter 000 for ch day	144.147 • sach viol of continu	and 162 lation.	. Tis. State. Fined not la ation is a se	Complete then perete	atian a \$10 or olianas,	this more more purse	than to	100 er 100 er	detery. impris 98 end	Pec	attion: not les	Porfeit s then Stata,	not 1 30 day		Ĩ₽.

÷.

. .

-

1 -



Date of Report:	02/09/95
Project Number:	09509560 .
Lab ID:	95-0001092
Account Number:	726
Date Collected:	01/25/95 14:25
Collected By :	Client
Date Received:	01/27/95 12:00
C of C Number:	1
Temperature:	Received cn Ice.

NW

WW

jml

wrs

ttention: Roxane Wolske Cooper Environmental Resources 1411 North Main Street West Bend WI 53095-0000

• :

4320 Km

ample Desc: VS/RW-SB07-1 (1.0-3.0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD 4144 N. OAKLAND AVE.

	Co	ontainer Integr	ity: Me	ets Standard, Wet	Sample Int Dry	egrity:	Meets St Det.	andard	l'est
				Result	Result	Unit	Limit	Procedure	Date
	JORGANTC								
	VET CHEMISTRY								
	Moisture (%)			17		ę	0.10	SW 5030	21/30/95
	RGANIC		· ·				. •		_,,
	C VOLATILES						·		
	1,1,1,2-Tetra	achloroethane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	:2/02/95
	1,1,1-Trichlo	proethane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	v2/02/95
	1,1,2,2-Tetra	achloroethane		<0.0030	<0.0036	mg/kg	0.0036	SW 8021	02/02/9E
	1,1,2-Trichlo	proethane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	J2/02/95
-	1,1-Dichloroe	ethane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	62/02/9 5
	1,1-Dichloroe	ethene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
1	1,1-Dichlorop	propene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	· `2/02/9 5
	1,2,3-Trichlo	probenzene		<0.0020	<0.0024	mg/kg	0.0024	SW 8021	J2/02/95
F	1,2,3-Trichlo	propropane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	(2/02/95
	1,2,4-Trichle	probenzene		<0.0020	<0.0024	mg/kg	0.0024	SW 8021	1./02/95
	1,2,4-Trimeth	nylbenzene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
	1,2-Dibromo-3	-Chloropropane	(DBCP)	<0.0030	<0.0036	mg/kg	0.0036	SW 8021	v2/02/95
-	1,2-Dibromoet	hane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	2/02/95
	1,2-Dichlorol	penzene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	n2/02/9 5
) j	1,2-Dichloroe	ethane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	(12/02/95
	1,2-Dichlorop	propane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	U2/02/9 5
	1,3,5-Trimet	nylbenzene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
	1,3-Dichloro	penzene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
5	1,3-Dichloro	propane		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	32/02/95
	1,4-Dichloro	penzene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
	2,2-Dichlorop	propane		<0.0030	<0.0036	mg/kg	0.0036	SW 8021	22/02/95
	2-Chlorotolu	ene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
-	4-Chlorotolu	ene		<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	32/02/95
	Benzene			<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	J2/02/95
	Bromobenzene			<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95

2



Date of Report:	02/09/95
Project Number:	09509560
Lab ID:	95-0001092
Account Number:	726
Date Collected:	01/25/95 14:25
Collected By :	Client
Date Received:	01/27/95 12:00
C of C Number:	1
Temperature:	Received on Ice.

Attention: Roxane Wolske Cooper Environmental Resources 1411 North Main Street West Bend WI 53095-0000

4300 Ku

Sample Desc: VS/RW-SB07-1 (1.0-3.0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD 4144 N. OAKLAND AVE.

Container	Integrity:	Meets	Standard,	Sample	Integrity:	Meets	Standard
		We	1	Drv		Det	

	Wet	Dry		Det.		Test .
	Result	Result	Unit	Limit	Procedure	Date
Bromochloromethane	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/9
Bromodichloromethane	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	:2/02/9
Bromoform	<0.0030	<0.0036	mg/kg	0.0036	SW 8021	J2/02/95
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide)	<0.0050	<0.0060	mg/kg	0.0060	SW 8021	02/02/9
Carbon Tetrachloride	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	01./02/9
Chlorobenzene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
Chloroethane	<0.0050	<0.0060	mg/kg	0.0060	SW 8021	12/02/9
Chloroform	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	2/02/9
Chloromethane	<0.0050	<0.0060	mg/kg	0.0060	SW 8021	02/02/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
di-Isopropyl ether (isopropyl ether	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	22/02/9
Dibromochloromethane	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
Dibromomethane	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	C2/02/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)	<0.010	<0.012	mg/kg	0.012	SW 8021	02/02/9
Ethylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/9
Hexachlorobutadiene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	32/02/95
Isopropylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/9
Methylene Chloride (Dichloromethane	<0.0050	<0.0060	mg/kg	0.0060	SW 8021	02/02/95
n-Butylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	C2/02/95
n-Propylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	2/02/9
Naphthalene	<0.0030	<0.0036	mg/kg	0.0036	SW 8021	G2/02/5
o-Xylene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	J2/02/95
P,M-Xylenes	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	2/02/9
p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	.2/02/9

wrs

1UW



2

Date of Report:	02/23/95
Project Number:	09509560
Lab ID:	95-0001092
Account Number:	725
Date Collected:	01/25/95 14:25
Collected By :	Client
Date Received:	01/27/95 12:00
C of C Number:	1
Temperature:	Received on Ice.

tention: Roxane Wolske Cooper Environmental Resources 1411 North Main Street West Bend WI 53095-0000

43:0 mple Desc: VS/RW-SB07-1 (1.0-3.0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD 4144 N. OAKLAND AVE

Container Integrity: Me	ets Standard,	Sample Int	egrity:	Meets St	andara	Test
	Result	Result	Unit	Limit	Procedure	Date
sec-Butylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
Styrene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	0:/02/95
tert-Butylbenzene	<0.0030	<0.0036	mg/kg	0.0036	SW 8021	52/00/95
Tetrachloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
Toluene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	02/02/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	.)2/02/95
Trichloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	.)2/02/95
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)	<0.0010	<0.0012	mg/kg	0.0012	SW 8021	\$2/02/95
Vinyl Chloride	<0.0030	<0.0036	mg/kg	0.0036	SW 8021	2/02/95
LUST						
Diesel Range Organics	<4.0	<4.8	mg/kg	4.8	WIMODDRO	·;2/03/95
Gasoline Range Organics	<5.0D	<6.0	mg/kg	6.0	WIMODGRO	01/30/95
Other heavier hydrocarbons pre	sent after th	e GRO windo	w.			

Please Contact Client Services with any questions. Water samples are disposed of 30 days after receipt; soil samples will be disposed of 6 weeks after receipt; waste samples (non-wate , on-soil) will be returned 6 weeks after receipt.

/T = Not Tested, N/A = Not Applicable, N/D = Not Detected.

D = Detected below the Quantitation Limit. J = Estimated below the Quantitation Limit. levated Detection Limits : = Due to matrix interference.

\$ = Due to sample quantity.

= Due to sample concentration. + = Due to extract volume.

Reviewed and Approved by: Reviewed and Approved by: 1UW WW Wes Saferite Joanne Lipo

140 East Ryan Road, Oak Creek, WI 53154-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 Client Services Direct Line 414-768-7460 • WI DNR Lab Certification #241283020

٦.



Date of Report:	02/09/95
Project Number:	09509560
Lab ID:	95-0001093
Account Number:	726
Date Collected:	01/25/95 15:00
Collected By :	Client
Date Received:	01/27/95 12:00
C of C Number:	1
Temperature:	Received on Ice.

Attention: Roxane Wolske Cooper Environmental Resources 1411 North Main Street West Bend WI 53095-0000

4300 Kw

Sample Desc: VS/RW-SB08-1 (1.0-3.0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD 414+ N. OAKLAND AVE

Container Integrity: Mee	ts Standard,	Sample Int	egrity:	Meets St	andard	
	Wet	Dry		Det.		lest
	Result	Result	Unit	Limit	Procedure	ate
INORGANIC	·					
WET CHEMISTRY						
Moisture (%)	13		8	0.10	SW 5030	01/30
ORGANIC						
GC VOLATILES						
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	12/01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<0.0030	<0.0034	mg/kg	0.0034	SW 8021	02/01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021)2/01
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,1-Dichloropropene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<0.0020	<0.0023	mg/kg	0.0023	SW 8021	?":/01
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<0.0020	<0.0023	mg/kg	0.0023	SW 8021	01/01
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02:01
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP)	<0.0030	<0.0034	mg/kg	0.0034	SW 8021	02/01
1,2-Dibromoethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,2-Dichloropropane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	32/01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	^2/01
1,3-Dichloropropane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	52/01
2,2-Dichloropropane	<0.0030	<0.0034	mg/kg	0.0034	SW 8021	02/01
2-Chlorotoluene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	£2/01
4-Chlorotoluene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01
Benzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	r2/01
Bromobenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01

jml	WW	
wrs	NW	

au characterite de l'estadores factores da la construction de la construcción de la construcción de la constru La construcción de la construcción La construcción de la construcción

-	•

Date of Report:	02/09/95
Project Number:	09509560
Lab ID:	95-0001093
Account Number:	726
Date Collected:	01/25/95 15:00
Collected By :	Client
Date Received:	01/27/95 12:00
C of C Number:	1
Temperature:	Received on Ice.

tention: Roxane Wolske Cooper Environmental Resources 1411 North Main Street West Bend WI 53095-0000

mple Desc: VS/RW-SB08-1 (1.0-3.0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD OAKLAND AVE .

Container Integrity: Meet	s Standard,	Sample Int	egrity:	Meets St	andard	- -
	wet Result	Result	Unit	Limit	Procedure	Jate
Bromochloromethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
Bromodichloromethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
Bromoform	<0.0030	<0.0034	mg/kg	0.0034	SW 8021	22/01/95
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide)	<0.0050	<0.0057	mg/kg	0.0057	SW 8021	02/01/95
Carbon Tetrachloride	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	01/01/95
Chlorobenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02. 11./95
Chloroethane	<0.0050	<0.0057	mg/kg	0.0057	SW 8021	02/01/95
Chloroform	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	₹2/01/95
Chloromethane	<0.0050	<0.0057	mg/kg	0.0057	SW 8021	<i>:</i> ?/01/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
di-Isopropyl ether (isopropyl ether	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	.2/01/95
Dibromochloromethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
Dibromomethane	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	∴2/01/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)	<0.010	<0.011	mg/kg	0.011	SW 8021	02/01/95
Ethylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	52/01/9 5
Hexachlorobutadiene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
Isopropylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	r2/01/95
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
Methylene Chloride (Dichloromethane	<0.0050	<0.0057	mg/kg	0.0057	SW 8021	C2/01/95
n-Butylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
n-Propylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	J2/01/95
Naphthalene	<0.0030	<0.0034	mg/kg	0.0034	SW 8021	0 2/01/9 5
_ o-Xylene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	2/01/95
P,M-Xylenes	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	ບ?/01/95

wrs

INNU



Date of Report:	02/09/95
Project Number:	09509560
Lab ID:	95-0001093
Account Number:	726
Date Collected:	01/25/95 15.00
Collected By :	Client
Date Received:	01/27/95 12:00
C of C Number:	1
Temperature:	Received on Ice.

Attention: Roxane Wolske Cooper Environmental Resources 1411 North Main Street West Bend WI 53095-0000

4300 Kud Sample Desc: VS/RW-SB08-1 (1.0-3.0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD 144 N. OAKLAND AVE

Container Integrity: Me	ets Standard, Wet	Sample Int	egrity:	Meets St Det.	andard	Test
	Result	Result	Unit	Limit	Procedure	Date
sec-Butylbenzene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	.2/01/9
Styrene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/9
tert-Butylbenzene	<0.0030	<0.0034	mg/kg	0.0034	SW 8021	62/01/95
Tetrachloroethene	0.20	0.23	mg/kg	0.0057	SW 8021	02/02/9
Toluene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	02/01/95
Trichloroethene	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	°2/01/9
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)	<0.0010	<0.0011	mg/kg	0.0011	SW 8021	J2/01/9
Vinyl Chloride	<0.0030	<0.0034	mg/kg	0.0034	SW 8021	(2/01/9
LUST						
Diesel Range Organics	<4.0	<4.6	mg/kg	4.6	WIMODDRO	J2/03/
Gasoline Range Organics	<5.0D	<5.7	mg/kg	5.7	WIMODGRO	(1/30/5
Other heavier hydrocarbons pre	sent after the	GRO windo	w.			

Please Contact Client Services with any questions. Water samples are disposed of 30 days after receipt; soil samples will be disposed of 6 weeks after receipt; waste samples (non-water, non-soil) will be returned 6 weeks after receipt. N/T = Not Tested, N/A = Not Applicable, N/D = Not Detected. D = Detected below the Quantitation Limit. J = Estimated below the Quantitation Limit. Elevated Detection Limits : @ = Due to matrix interference. # = Due to sample concentration. \$ = Due to sample quantity. + = Due to extract volume.

Reviewed and Approved by: Reviewed and Approved by WW Wes Saferite Joanne Lipo

								CH/ LUS	AIN OF CUSTOE	DY REC	ORD				
Note: This for	n is require	d by the D	epartme	ent of Nat	ural Resourc	es for l	leaking underground storage	rori tank sites in co	m 4400-151 Impliance with c	11 h. NR :	-91 500-540,	NR 158 and	I NR 419. Wi	s. Adın. Cod	· •
Sample Collect	(\$)10						Title/Work Station/Comp	any /				Telephon	e Number (in	clude area co	xle)
NoxAVE 1	VOLSKE						AUDINGEOLOGI	ST GOPE	ENVILON	MENTA	1L	1414	338-969	7	
Property Owner							Property Address					Telephon	e Number (in	clude area co	xic)
VICLAGE	OF SH	IDREWOU	00				N. OAKLANDI	AVE	·····			(414)	1963-69	183	
I hereby c	ertify that I	received,	properly	y handled	l, and dispose	d of th	hese samples as noted below	v:	· .					Acct.	724
Relinquished By	(Signature	81	Dat	te/T/me	/		Received By (Signature)		Temperature	f lamna	ratura bl		I	1/27/	15
Mala	Alds	1.1		1/21/4	15 11.	30	Lettin Jeage	$\mathbf{\mathcal{O}}$	remperature o	i tempe		alik			
Relinquished By	(Signature	e)	Da	ie/Time			Received By (Signature)		If samples wer	e receiv	ed on ice	e and there y	vas ice remain	ning, you ma	y report the
7. Larse	m		/	127/94	<u>5 13:1</u>	10	T. Laison		of the melt ma	v be su	bstituted	for a tenne	ne ice was in rature blank.	ciica, ine ien	aperature
Relinquished By	(Signature	e)	Dat	te/Time	. 1211	6	Received for Laboratory B	y (Signature)		,	r-				
Xa	son		4	1) 1/4	5 13.1	10	101-00-			T			Sample C	ondition	
Field ID	Date	Time	Tunal	Device	Preserv.		Location/Description	Analysis	Lab ID Number	No./	ype of	Cracked	Improperly	Good	Other
Inmber		Conecteu	rype-	Correct Correct	1.y ~	419	4 N DAKLANDAVE	DID GRD		2-40	ZJUS	/1510/2011	Jealer	Condition	Connicitis
RU-5B0/-/	1/25/95	11:00 am	POIL	SPOON	HOC	SBL	DI@ 1.0'-3.0'	Voc	10-84	3.20	LALIS				
	Index	11.10	1			414	4 N. DAKLAND AVE		1007	1	00				
U-5802-1	1 25/95	11.90 av		<u></u>		53	02 @ 1.0'-3.0'		1031						
21-5202-1		12:15				410	7 N. DAKLANDAVE		-1028-	-					
10 30037		12.02	┼╌┼╌	┼╾┼━╸		210	1 11 Der 112 Aug								
RW-5B04-1		12:35pr				57	14/2 1.0'-3.D'		-1089-						
1		1.00	+-+-	+-+		423	O D. DAKLAND AVE		1000						
RW-5805-1		1:25 p.				5B	05P 1,0'-3.0'		1010						
PN-Canh-1		1.00				423	30 N. DAKLAND AVE		-1091-						
1-3002-01		1.55 pm	╣┣_	┥┥┯		51	30601.0-3.0			┨╼╾╋					
RW-5807-1		2:25 am				750	DI QI D'Z O'		-1092						
		<u> </u>				430	O. N. Davidanter								
'S/RW-5808-1		3:00 pm				380	08@ 1.0-3.0		1043						
Rw-5809-1	1	3:40pm		V		451 580	14 N. OAKLAND AVE 09 @ 1.0'-3.0'		1094	V					•
¹ Specify grou ² Sample desc	ndwater, su	uface wate	er, soil,	leachate,	sludge, etc.	sampli	ing location. Our A			• .				- لورية	
	DEDA	DTMENT		TIONAL	FOR SOIL SA	MPLE	ing for the full of	UST (T.		DEDAD	TMENTEI				
	DEPA	KINENI	USE/OP	TIONAL	101 3011 31	MALL C		·····		DEFAR	INICIAL C	JUNCI			
- Laborator	nused port y should:	ion of sam	ipie				Ϋ́ε.	Split samp	les: Offered	1] Yes	No No	(Check one)		
·	Dispos	c	[Retai	in for d	ays	* *		Accepto	zd? [] Yes	No No	(Check one)		
· [Return		[] Othe	r		• •	Accepted 1	3y:	· · ·		Signatu	10		